

## Report of the Sustainable Development Committee

## **Dear Shareholders**

The Board of Directors of Samart Digital Public Company Limited recognizes the importance of sustainable development that will lead to the business' sustainable growth and must develop in parallel with the recognition of social and environmental responsibility as well as corporate governance taking into account the benefits of all groups of stakeholders. Thus, the Board of Directors has appointed the Sustainable Development Committee to formulate policy framework and operational guideline regarding social and environmental responsibility of the Company.

In 2023, the Sustainable Development Committee conducted 2 meetings. All directors had attended every meeting to follow up and consider various matters to ensure the compliance with the sustainable development policy and charter of the committee by taking into account society, the environment and corporate governance (ESG). The significant matters considered during the year were summarized below:

- Review the Company's sustainable development policy.
- Build up corporate culture that could encourage all employees to had conscious mind and devoted their efforts and personal time for benefits of communities as a whole, and promoted and educated the employees at all levels on social and environmental awareness to serve as guidelines on social and environmental conservation and development throughout the organization.
- Follow up the Corporate Social Responsibility activities during the year.
- Conduct self-assessment of the Sustainable Development Committee and reported to the Board of Directors for development.
- Review the duties and responsibilities of the Sustainable Development Committee in accordance with the situation.
- Report performance to the Board of Directors and provided annual performances report to shareholders in the Annual Report.

The Sustainable Development Committee carries out the duties and responsibilities as assigned by the Board of Directors with utmost effort and focuses on developing the Corporate Social Responsibility activities coupled with managing the Company's business with the recognition of the Principles of Good Corporate Governance. The implementation of the sustainable development will not meet the target unless the valuable support from all stakeholders; shareholders, directors, management and employees including community and society associated with the operation of the Company ultimately leading to the sustainable growth of business.

(Mr. Supavas Prohmvitak) Chairman of the Sustainable Development Committee Samart Digital Public Company Limited